The value of revenues for the year ended 31 March 2020 that were denominated in currencies other than sterling was £22.8 million
(31 March 2019: £21.4 million).

Record’s policy is to reduce the risk associated with the Group’s revenues denominated in foreign currencies by using forward fixed
rate currency sales contracts, taking into account any forecast foreign currency cash flows.

The settlement of these forward foreign exchange contracts is expected to occur within the following three months.  Changes in the
fair values of forward foreign exchange contracts are recognised directly in profit or loss.

The cash denominated in currencies other than sterling (refer to note 18), is covered by the Group’s hedging process, therefore the
Directors consider that the foreign currency risk on cash balances is not material.

Foreign currency risk – sensitivity analysis

The Group has considered the sensitivity to exchange rate movements by considering the impact on those revenues, costs, assets
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as experienced in the given period.

Impact on profit after tax

for the year ended 31 March

Impact on total equity

as at 31 March

 2020 2019 2020 2019

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Sterling weakening by 10% against the dollar 334 346 334 346

Sterling strengthening by 10% against the dollar  (334) (346) (334) (346)

Sterling weakening by 10% against the Swiss franc  622 565 622 565

Sterling strengthening by 10% against the Swiss franc (622) (565) (622) (565)

Sterling/US dollar exchange rate

The impact of a change of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and
the volatility observed on a historical basis and market expectations for future movement.  When applied to the average
sterling/USD exchange rate of £1 = $1.27 this would result in sterling weakening to £1 = $1.15 and sterling strengthening to £1 =
$1.41.

Sterling/Swiss franc exchange rate

The impact of a change of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and
the volatility observed on a historical basis and market expectations for future movement.  When applied to the average